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d:B.0re
Box 14

Fehos ,Hawaill Hov.l3,1976

Mr. George Balmzs ;
Hawall Istitute of Marine Blology
P,0.Box 1346

Eaneohe ,Hawell

Dear George:

A female Hawkksbill turtle nested on the beach
at Kahuwal ln front of our house on the night of Aug.23,1976.
Eshuwei i1s sbout 2 miles towerds Hilo from Kumukahl Foint
on the Big Island.

The nest was pltuated in = grove of Beach Hello=-
trope trees and wee shaded at ell times except early morning.
The nest was dug in black sand to a depth of 18" ,below which
lies hard packed soll and Aa lava,

On Sept. 23 the nest was excavated in your presence
and determined to contaln fertile egge,the top of which were
about 10" below the surfsce. Sand was gerefully replaced over
the eggs =nd the locatlon merked, ITwo other locatlons were also

- 13 mfd the other on Aug.l. These were

determined to be false nestings.

On Sept.24 2 wire cage with 1" mesh was construct-
ed around and over the nest to prevent mongooses from digging
up the eggs. About Qect.20 an additionzl cage of i" mesh wire
wag placed inside the 1" mesh wire to prevent newly hatched
turtles from emerging.



The following observatlons were made from COot.

30 to Nov.1l2,.
Turtle

Date Number

Dot .50 Ei}ﬂ' LM,
" 31 4:00 P.M.
T8 9130 PN, #l
#2 & 3
" 2 5100 A.M. #4,65&6
" T:20 P.M. #7-26
9:00 P.M. T
" 10155 P.M. #28-38
nvaﬁ 6:20 4.M, 9 & 40
4145 P.M. #41,42 & 43
6:45 P M. #44,45 & 46
Hov.4 1:00 P.M, #47

" P 3130 P.M. #48

M 7100 PuM. & 50
" M 10:10 P.M. ﬁﬁf

Time

Nov.l 10:20 P.M.

Remarks
Hest depressed 6" Diam. by 2" deep.

* = 11" Diam. h{ﬂ}“ deep
Emerged and reached water yds .away
in 17 min.

Emerged and reached water in 10§ Min,
Length,head to tail,2 3/4".

Emerged after midnight., Lecked orien-
tation snd needed help to reach water,
Emerged. Length of one,head to tail, 3",
Emerged.

Emerged.

Emerged between 1:30 AM and 5300 AM.
Emerged between 10:00 AM eand 4:45 Fl.
Length of shell 1 5/8",1 5/8" & 1 3/4",
Emerged. Length of shell 1 3/4",1 3/4"
and 1 3/4%,

Emerged.length hesd to tail 2 3/4",
Length of shell 1 5/8",

Emerged. Length 1 5/8".Was washed back

13 times by waves, Estimate 1t travell-
ed 300 yds to reach water,

E]Ilﬂma- Lﬂﬁ!‘t-h 1 5;3“-
Emerged.



Turtle
Datea Time Fumber

. 31100 -AM

#53
" " kOO PM & 55
" B  6:00 AM ggg

.

Orhs AN
WOR “g9id5 AM
Hov,1l0 10:00 AM ¥57

® 11 T30 AM #58
" 11 11:00 AM

n n " 1] (1] 59

] ] ] L] =65

(1] ] ] L] ﬁﬂ' = Ej

i i H i :
—— .55

" Hooon " #66 - 75
" 1] M n #I?E_Tg

L] Li ] L] L[] *BD

Wy 3130 FM  #81 - 89

" 3330 PM  #91 - 95

Hemarks
Emerged between 11 PM=-5 AM. Would
not go towards water.
Excavated nest 4" down. Uncovered
turtle and recovered nest.
Emerged. Length 1 5/8"& 1 3/4",
Emerged between midnight & 6 AM.
Very weak.Could not crawl towards
water, Carrled to waves but was twice
washed back.Would make no response
to crawl.Would dip head down &nd lay
front flippers along back 1n emergence
o8ltlon.Returned to cage over nest,
56 wag by now very sotive and made
way to water unalded.
Excavated trench 2 ft.Diam by S5"wide
by €"deep around nest,.Uncovered turtle.
Refilled trench,
Emerged between 10;30 FM and T AM,
Excavated nest because of heavy surf
warnings,.Feared remalning turtles
might drowm or be washed uut;
Uncovered T" below surface,3" below
bottom of depression.
Uncovered 9" below surface.
i " 12-12" pelow surface.,
Length 1 5/8%, .
Uncovered at 12"-14" below surfaca,
Length 14 - 1 3/4",
Uncovered at 14"- 15" .Some of these
were 8tlll emerging from shells,.All
of the last 21 made thelr way actively
into weter,
Half in shell.ippeared to move at
firet,but dead in ¢ Hr. Put in formelin.
Uncovered 2 dead turtles at 14". Put
in formalin.
Uncovered at 14", 6 of these made way
:n water. 3 washed back many times and
1nd.
Head just emerging.let him ba,
#90 dead. Put in formalin.
Uncovered at 15". Very feeble, 2 made
way to water, 3 died.



Ercavated remsinder of nest to bottom at 18" below surface.
A horrible mese. Sorted out approximately 54 deed turtles and 16
unhatched shells ,most of which were squashed.

Total Count

Live turtles reaching sea &7
Died on way to sea T
Dead in nest =1
Unhatched eggs 17T
Egge broken and examined * 2
Total 170

Percent surviving 51%



I cannot socount for the large number of desd turtles
rgund gE The bottom of the mest, & or 5 flat white worms
about 3§ Jlong were observed while excavat on Nov.7. Hone
of %ﬁizi’iuru‘ﬁﬁﬁgirud however when excavst on Nov.l2.
Most of the dead turtles were still pertlally in their shells
and were 1n & bad state of decay. None of the bodles were
dessleated or appeared partlally eaten by insects such as
flles or beetles. I saw no evidence of ents. It was & bad
smelling molst,mese,

At least 4 of the turtles which died on the way to
the water were examined and found to have imperfect ventral
shells with wrinkles on them., Some of these Were unsble to
move & front or hind flipper where the wrinkled ventral
apparently affected developement of the flipper.

Flease,may I have your comments on what we 44147

Sincerely,

- — <“ EE/L

|
W
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Jd«B.0rr
Box 14
Pahosa ,Hawall

pee.9,1976

Mr, George Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1346

Kaneohe ,Hawail

Dear Georgei

Thenks for your letter of Nov.l6 and the
engclosure, On the 20th of Nov. I dug up the nest once more,
I remembered having difficulty sorting out and counting
the number of dead turtles and the thought oceurred to
me "Why didn't I just count the number of shells". That is
EEEEEE_EffEEEfnnt egg shells, I aslo wanted to test your
suggestlion that the nest had been flooded out by rain.

I sifted several shovel fulls of sand from the
nest through ¢ inch mesh screenlng. I found one turtle with
shell and three remalns without shell. I therefore conclude
that many of the dead turtles were imperfectly formed and

. had not developed shells. I should have noticed thils before.

i excavated the nest to the bottom and poured

8 bucket of water Into 1t. The water disappeared in 25 sec.
I do not recall sny hard rains durlng the hatohing perlod,
end I therefore comclude that the turtles did not drown

beczuse of poor drainage,

#H‘mH“"-*’*\rfﬂk_,—hﬂ.ﬁ_-——*'-‘

Best rega

F.84 I gave Rlick the gpeclmens in formelin to se
He said last night he had not donme so but promised to
gand them this wesk.
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Pehoa,Hawall q , 37§

Mareh 5,1978

Dr.George H, Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marine Blology
University of Hawaiil

P.0.Box 1346

Coconut Island,Kaneche,Hawaii 90T 44

Dear George:

I saw Rick Carrol the other day,and he told
me he had seen a Hawksbill turtle nest last September
at Kalapana. He sald the nest was collapeed and most of
the turtles had left when he saw it, The surprising thing
was that the nest was 150-200 yards from the sea and
across a paved highway from it. The location was at Harry
KEe Brown Park where on the mauks side of the road there
iz a helau and a salt water pond. He sald the nest was
on the mauks side of the pond and that the baby turtles
were going into the pond,

I visited the loeatlon yesterday and could
find no sand where Rick gaid the nest was. I saw him again
today,and he insists that there was s there when he
saW the nest, I am enclosing = sketeh,drawn from memory,
of the locatiom.

Another friend of mine was by Saturday,who
told me he had seen & seal on our besch last November,
I couldn't belleve him,but his story was that he had been
sunbathing on the left side of the beach behind = reck
from the sea. He had been reading and napping for some time,
He ralsed up and behold on the other side of tha rock lay
8 seal also sunbathing, He approsched to within glx feet
of the animal before it waddled Quite rapidly into the
water and disappeared, He sald it was over 2ix feet long
and he estimated would weilgh 400 1bs. I showed him your
pletures of Monk sesls and he smid that was exactly what
the animal looked like,but that his hed a round spot about
the size of a silver dollar om 1its back that looked like
g gear, I asked Why he had not reported 1t to me st the
time,and he sald that the seal waes gone before he could
iind me and that he had left for the mainland the next
Y «

I looked for turtle tracks every morning
en our beach from July let to Sept.30th last summer but
sawWw nothing,

Best Tegards,

~.



JOHN B. ORR
P.Q. Box 14
Pahoa, Hawsll 96778

June 19,1980

Dr. George H. Balazs

Hawall Ingtltute of Marine Blology
University of Hawall

F.0.Box 1346

Coconut Island,ieneche,Hswall SET 44

Dear George:

I thought you wWould be interested to hear
that on June 14 I found turtle tracks on our beach leagd-
ing from the shore to the cliffs where she dug a nesting
hole but did not £il1l it back in, From there she wendered
glong the bottom of the cliff and retumrmed to the sea.
{E%E was sbout the slght of the second false nesting of

This time I had sense enough to take plctures
of the tracks and will send them to you when they are
developed,

Best regards,

P oo O







JOHN B. ORR
P.O. Box 14
Pahioa, Hewall B6778

July 1,1980

Dr, George H, Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marlne Blology
Universlty of Hawall

F.0. Box 1348

Coconut Island,Kaneche,Hawail 96744

Dear Georges

1 am encloging plectures of the turtle tracks
on our beach on June 14. The white object in one of them
i8 a 1 foot rule., I ran out of fllm when I came to tzke
pletures of the false nest;so switched to another camera,

That ceamera wnfortuneatly had no film in it and I got
nothing.

Yours, :

:_ I
o S
iV



JOHN B. ORR
P.0. Box 14
Pahoa, Hawaii 98778

Feb.22,1980

Mr, George H, Balazs

Hawall Instltute of Marine Blology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneohe,Hawall  96T44

Dear George:

Ho,we have nelther seen nor heard of any
nesting asctivity of turtles on thie part of the isgland
in the last three years.

Having read Archie Carr's book I fully expect-
ed turtle nesting on our besch laet year. The article
on your recent World Confersnce 1s most enlightening, I
had no idea Carr's report was based on only 12% of his
tagged females,

Annettes sands her sloha.

Yours,



JOHN B. ORR
P.O, Box 14
Pahoa, Hawaii 98778

Aug,18,1981

Mr. George Balass

NOAA

Wational Marine Fisheries Service
P.0. Box 3830

Honolulu,Hawail 96812

Dear George:

Thank you for the Sea Turtle Faoct Sheet, We found
thls very lnteresting.

We have not =een any turtle tracks on our beach
yet thls year, Since she came up but left no egge last year,
I am not expecting her this one. But will keep loocking,

Yours,

,{? B

kY|



JOHN B. ORR
P.0, Box 14
Pahoa, Hawall 96778

July 21,1982

Mr, George Balass

Hawall Instltute of Marine Biology
P,0,00x 13“

Kemeohe ,Hawgil

Dear George:

You may Temember thatwe hatched some Hawks-
bill turtles here at Kahuwal in 1976, You may have a report
on this in your files.

In 1980 the turtle retummed and made a false
nest but did not lay any eges.

Un July 35rd of this year she returned to the
beach and late in the afterncon of that day I was informed
by two small boys that she wae stuck in the rocks, The
day hed been reiny and I had not visited the besch. On
going down I discovered that she had made what appeared
to me to be a false nest, (n returning to the water she
attempted to go between two ledges that stlck up from the
sand well back from the high tide line. The opening was
t¥o narrow for her to pass through snd she had become stuck
half wey. We were able to pass a rope around her and pull
her back from between the ledges and she rapldly made
her way to the water apparently unharmed. The ralny day
may have been bemeficlael in that she did not lie in the
hot sun gll dgy.

i am enclosing some pletures of her. One of
them shows me trying to keep up with her with my hand-
kerchlef streteched out sbove her to indicste the length
of her shell, The handkerchief messured 33 inches in
length end was about the same length as the shell, Two
of us 1ifted her and I would guess that she welghed sbout
150 1be, This is only a guess. Her trecks measured 25 to
28 inches in YEXEXX width,

: I will keep you informed of any further dev-
elopementsa,

Tours, 4
F.S5. Saw you on the telly. .

q\/ﬁ IIILH"——-—-

|
N



Good Fight, Bad Fish!

This happened some weeks back. My friend Parry Dane
and 1 were diving owtside Kommies surf spot mear Sunset
Beach on the north shore of O'ohee We were first planning
fo dive oulside Sunset, but the water was too merky there
becouse of about a Jfoeot swell; so we decided fo dive
outside Kammies, the only clear spot arownd,

Anvhotiy, Perry was using fudn 50% hanks ond T uenf
Jree breath. The uxter was about 25 to 30 feel deep,
and we dove for about hwo howrs, shat a bench of
“aholchole, menpachi, and ‘oweowen, that; and [
-ahed a couple of good-sred palani and a few other fish
Perry wos obowt ouwt of oir ond we were kinda tired and
| tofking about swimming in when off of o sudden we both

s this big kahala fleshing its mouth open and shud and

acting [ike it dign’t knowrwhat fish to choose from the bunch
on Perry's stringer that wes about half way doun his
2-phiz-foot floater fing,
Wnbﬂlhmﬂdﬂu-nfarthekm"nh uﬂhnurfhrﬂ-
aig ! elye FIR R r e
r|r1nc l.l..'a.'sunexr_l I ||:-usr'r1|ss:ar ; :
shot it gnd hif if in and next tor the e, I'grubbadﬁsh:rd
soon after [ hit it ond storfed te the top with it.
When I got to the surfoce, it was s herdd T could
hardly hold i, I teld mmrﬁHacﬁn‘ncmth
times, but the fish wes still kicking so much that Perry wes
aimost i

siringer of fish was clipped on lo my weight belt, but it was
urm#:gamurdmagumundngﬂmﬂ#ﬁkﬂhﬂhﬁk&f
ws around i cireles. T iold Perry to hang om to the fish's heod
50 I could take out my knife hand shifted around to the
‘bock af me on my weight bait, So Parry grabbed the fiah's
head, and | god ol my keife ond started hocking oway ol
the fish behind its eves. I} mellowed ouwt real fast after that.
Then I'had to unwird the floater cord that had wrapped o
burtch of times kinda fight eround Perny’s neck and me, But
we wers really sfoked and browght the kaheda dn,

Wher we came in, we thought of sefliing the kahalo,
bacause we could of used the money ond we miready hod o
besich of smaller fish to eal. So we went close by fo o
marke! where we sell fish sometimes, But they didn 't want
m&uypr_ But they weighed it for us; it was 30 pounds.

Then we called o fsh markel fo ask i ey wanfed ho
by [t Bt they hold us bhat they don't buy kahalo amd that
mus! kahola have a disease that mokes people sck. They
told me to call the United Fishing Agency, the fish aucfion
place. Idid, and this guy there fold me thal the disease is
colled eiguelera, and it affects pour nervowus spatemn ond
makes wou think scemething cold is hot, and vice wrsa. He
also told me that the Uniuersity wsed to have people to fest
the kohala, but President Reagan cut the program off. So
he said he'd recommaend we give some of the kahaln to o cat
or o, then watch to see If i would ger sick, instead of us
eating it first

Sa that's what we did T pave some fo my mom's col,
huice, mod-she oot sick both fimes. 5o we used the fish for
Jertilizer.

A friend fold me most of the disease i in the kahala’s
head, and the disease is mostly in kahala over 20 pounds
and affects them mostly in the summer months when the
tyune of plankion that they eat, which couses the diseose,
is mest abundant. Another friend told me he heard a lady's
hushand ded fram eating a kahoke (T don’t ke #f this is
true). But | was glod to find oul about these diseased
kahala, and I hope this article helps some other peopk fo
bar mnare of kohala, so they don't gef sick.

Teio taescl thiert kicheites put Up such a good fight and looked
&0 good, but was @ bad figh,

Aloha, Sincarsy,
Jahn Cirr
Hale'ioa, (¥Fahu

/78.

SpEaring me. '
Then this wsird thing happened. My floater line for my

I OCTOBER 1982 I










F=ZE=gd
LDEAFE BEORGE.

I MUST HRAWE MIS-UNDERSTOOD YOU RE YOURE DEPARTURE FROM RILO
HOTEL- 1 THOWGHT ¥oU WERE TO BE THERE LIHTIL HOEH TODAV. THE
GIRL ENSTSTS THRT YOU CHEERED QUT YEETERERY. ‘A SHAME, SZITRCE
SHE WAE BACKE RAzAIM LAST MIGHT. I RIGGELD A LINE AROUMD THE ARER
WE LOOKED AT RS LIKELY LAST HIGHT 18-24-843 AT &:0C F.M, THIS
MOEWMIME I WENMT DOMM AT S5f4E H.M. RHER FOUND A MEW TEACK

L HH UF ORE} AND: THREE MEM HOLES. ONE T8 BUITE DEEF AML THERE
IS A SIZEABLE MOUHD. THEY ARRE MELE TO THE LEFT 0OF THE RUBSER
TIRE WHICH I FICTUREDR IN MY FIRET MAP. MY SECOHD HAF
IFCLUDES THE TIRE RBHD THE HEW EUOLES. UMLESS I'UE QOHE
CRACKERS, I''M BURE THOEBE HOLES ©HW MAF & 2 WERE HRT THERE WHEH
Ol MERE HERE DR WHEW I RIGHOED THE STRIMG:

I HAUE PUT UP SIGNE BUOTING " DR+ BALAZS " STIHCE 1 ASSUNME
THAT 15 YOUR FROPER TILITLEE: IE IT ISH'T: LI -TUST PEOMOTED YOu!

EVERYONE S0 FAF HAS BEEM GQUITE COOFERATIUE. I CERTRAIMLY WOULD
RFPRECIATE AHY LITERRTURE, PRARTUCULHARLY HENDOUETE.: THET YU
COULE ZEHD- BFTEE A MOBETH BF "POLICEHG" THE: BEAQCH. I CAH®T
SHY I EMUY THRYT FBET OF YOuR JOoB- STIL L. LT CAULE BE WOREE=-
Yol COULE BECSTATIONEEL IH BALI!

THAME YOU LBERY. MUECH FER COMING DOMH ARHD FOR YOUE PATIEMT
EXPLAMBTIONE TR FRACEZON RHEME. BAFTERE 1 FLUNKED SAMDEOE
BN CLAY:, I WIEH BOMEONE HHAD SHOWN ME B TURTLE= 1 THIHE
THEY"RE A LOT MORE THTERESTIHG THRH PSYCHELOGY

STHEERELY YOURS,

o

FEMELOFE 0O« BROUN












JOHN B, ORR
P.0, Box 14
Pahoa, Hawaii 36778
ﬂct-l.lEJE-ﬁl-

Dear Ceorge:

The UH MOP group helped carry 3400 pounds! !
of fine sand down to the beach for the "hatehling turtle
detecter™ and it was a hot sunny day.

Unfertuneatly we have had a good deal of
rain since then and the sand remains wet mc that I am
fearfull that the tracks will not show up as well a=s
I had hoped.

On Sept, 29 I found a bit of what looked
like turtle egg shell on the path of fine sand. I com—
pared this with an egg shell from the 1976 hatehing.

, 1976 55&11 Sept.29 shell
Thickness 0.0 0.007"

Lightar flame non=inflammable non=inflammable
_chars chars

Panny says they tasted the same and had the same texture
when chewed. There were no other signs of hatehlings,

On Sept. 30 we erected a barrier of roofing paper seven
inehes high stuck up in the szand around the nests and

just outside the path of fine sand. This should prevent
the hatchlings from escaping,but we have caught none

go far. It iz about time for the July 24 eggs to hatch,but
perhaps I was wrong in my identification of sgg shall.

The July 12 tracks were om the far laft of
the beach and since then a lot of the sand ha= been
washed away from there, However I inspected this every
morning and saw no signs of eroded out eggs. The July
17 tracks wre very near the water and I doubt if any
nest was made at that time. I am betting on the Aug.l7,
25 iggszﬂ nests since these would correspend to the dates
n & 4

I think an article for the leoeal paper a good
ones I ran into the editor the other day and he seened
interegted. Can vou give me information on other known
Hawks Bill nestinga on the islands and where they occurred?

I'1ll keep you informed.
Yours,



JOHN B. ORR
P.0. Box 14
Pahoa, Hawaii 96778

Rov. 8,1984

Mr, Geesrge H. Balazs

National Marine Fisherieszs Service
P.,0, Bex 333'}

Henslulu,Hi. 9h812

Dear Gearge;

We still have no signs ef hatehling turtles
onn the beach atKahuwaly, It is now 72 days szince the last
visitation en August 28th eof an adult female turtle.

If you remember the beaeh is divided inte
twe unequal parts by a reck prementery. Tracks were found
on the smaller,left hand,zide on July 12 and Aug.8. Ne
attempt was made to bulld a barrier around these possible
nests. Heavy surf from the Nerth toek out meat of the
gand from this side of the beach in late Sept. The beaech
was examined each morning for signs of turtle eggs which
might have been washed out by the surf.

The right hand side of the beach was visited
by one or more turtles on July 17 and 24 and again on
Aug. 17,25 and 28. This area was enclosed with a fine
sand path on Sept.22, The fine sand was washed out by
heavy surf about Oct.l,and was replaced with a roofing
pafer barrier six inches high. This was washed out on
Oct. 6,7 and B,but was replaced on Oct.%. The roefing

per was again washed out en Nov.3 and replaced on the

th. At that time 3/4 of the nesting area was washed
over and as much as 3 inches of new sand may have been
placed over the nests.

The area has been carefully monitored
twice a day since Sept.22 and no signs of depredation
by mengooses or other animals or humans has been seen,

owever bits of shell-like material were pieked up on
the beach from Sept.2Z te Oct.l. These may have been
from a nest on the left hand side which was washed out
by the surf. I am sending these on to you with an egg
shell from the 1976 nesting for comparison and possible
identification, The charring in places is due te flame
tests which I performed.

Yours,

o

\



JOHN B. ORR

P.0. Box 14
Pahoa, Hawaii 96778
June 6,1986

Mr. George H, Balazs

National Marine Fisheries Service
P.0. Box 3830

Honolulu,Hi. 96812

Dear George:

Thank you very much for the certificate for
conserving turtles. I have attached this to the larger
chart describing =sea turtles which hangs on the front door
of my house, I just celebrated my 75th birthday and this
is the second award I have recieved since turning 75. They
much appreciated by an old man.

Starting July 1st we will keep a watech for
turtle tracks on the beach and let you know if anything

turns up.

Best regards,



